. t

Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company Company number
Quantum (Great Britain) Limited 05208985
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff 358 of 2011
District Registry

(full name of court)

HWe (a}

Alistair Wardell Nigel Mornson

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road Hartwell House

Cardiff 55-61 Victona Street
CF11 9UP Bnstol

BS16FT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 6 September 2011 (b) 17 August 2012

Signed A— b

Aoint / Admimistrator(s)

Dated o/ €/ 1
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Alstair Wardell
information in the box opposite but If Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 11-13 Penhill Road
contact you If there 1s a query on the Cardiff
form CF11 9UP
The contact information that you give TelfFax
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

B

Registrar of Companies at -

04:09/2012 #130

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




@ GrantThornton

11

Recovery and Reorganisation

Our Ref AGW/SJH/TNH/Q00036 7 Gran Thorton UK LLP
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

To The Creditors T+44 (0}161 953 6500

F+44 {03161 953 6901
www grant thornton co uk

28 August 2012

Dear Sirs

Quantum {Great Britain) Limited - In Liquidation — Formerly in Administration
{the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff District Registry

Number 358 of 2011

Introduction

Following the joint appointment of myself and Nigel Mornison as adminstrators of the

Company by the directors on 6 September 2011, please see below my final progress report,
which mncludes the following:

e  Appendix 1, an account of our receipts and payments for the period ended
17 August 2012 1 accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1980,

e  Appendx 2, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators m the
pertod 6 September 2011 to 17 August 2012 and a statement of expenses mncurred in the
pertod,

e  Appendtx 3, an analysts of our tume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9,

o  Appendix 4, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request additional information from the Admunistrators (Rule 2 48A),

e  Appendix 5, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
challenge the Joint Administrators' remuneration and expenses if excessive (Rule 2 169)

Chartated Accountants
Marmbear bt withan Grani Fhomion intemabaonal Lid

Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 2 Enibsd S2bilty parinecship registersd in England and Wales: No OCI07742 Fegsiered office Grant Thoenton Housa Metlon Steel, Euston Square: London NW1 2EP
Allgl of members 15 availabla from our registored offica

Grant Thornkon UK LLP 15 authonsad and reguiated by Ihe Financial Services Authonty for wvestment business.

A list of persunnet parmatiad by Srant Thoenion ko accept app

¥ P and of hex respective autorisng bodies may be mepeciad al thit above address.




12

21

31

41

42

43

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the admmstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory Information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered Number 05208985

Regsstered Office C/o Grant Thomton UK
[1P, 11-13 Penhill Road,
Cardiff, CF11 9UP

Receipts and payments account
I attach my receipts and payments account at Appendix 1
Report and Outcome of Administration

With reference to my progress report of 3 Apnl 2012 assets have been reahsed as follows

Statement of
affairs Realisations
£'000 £000
Piant, machinery and vehicles 354 175
Trade debtoers 256 249
Cash at bank a8 88
Miscellaneous 0 4
698 516

There remains outstanding book debts and retentions of approximately £10,000 to be
recovered by the hquidators, with the assistance of my surveyors

The admunistrators' 1utial proposals were approved at a meeting of creditors on
14 November 2011 as follows

- The rescue of the Company could not be achieved because it was not possible to
achieve a sale of the Company's business and assets as a going concern

- The objective of the adimumstraton of the Company for a better result for its
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up can be
achieved as the realisable value of the Company's assets is expected to provide
surplus funds for a distnbution to unsecured creditors

- The objective will be achieved by the administrators continuing to manage the
business of the Company for so long as they believe 1t approprate in attempting
a more advantageous realisanon of assets and to make any distnibutions 1n the




41

42

52

53

cotrect statutory prionity and to cotnplete their statutory duties

- Itis proposed that the administraton will end by the Company going into
creditors voluntary hquidation, or if there are no monies available for unsecured
creditors, by dissolution of the Company If the Company 1s placed into
creditors voluntary hiquidation 1t 1s proposed that the admmistrators in office at
that date will be appointed liqudators, any act in hquidation to be done by any
one or more hquidators However, creditors may nomumate a different hiquidator
or hqudators 1f nomination to that effect 1s recerved before the approval of these
proposals

As previously reported to creditors, the Bank will recover its indebtedness 1n full, preferentual
creditors will be settled 1n full and there are now surplus funds available for unsecured
creditors

In accordance with the proposals, the administration was moved from an administratien to a
creditors voluntary hqudaton following the filing of Form 2 34B at Companies House on
17 August 2012 The adminustrators 1n office at that date, being Alistair Wardell and Nigel
Motrison, were appomted jomnt hquidators

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

Our fees for acting as joint administrators were fixed by reference to our tme costs The
time costs for this adrmumstration for the pertod from 6 September 2011 to 17 August 2012
were £155,958 and our expenses were £604 19

On 14 November 2011 creditors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to
time costs You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix 3 that time costs were
£155,958 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix 1 that we have
drawn remuneration of £146,113 Time costs of £9,845 incurred w the period are a hability
of the iqudation In additton we have also drawn expenses in full of £604 19 as indicated 1n
Appendix 2

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees) Alternauvely, I will supply this mformation by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n 6 minute umits




6 Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

Pre appointment expenses
61 The pre appotntment expenses of Grant Thornton UK LLP and Crasgdam Services Lumited
of £21,711 and £2,000, respectively have been settled

Post appointment expenses

62  With reference to Appendix 2, there remains other accruals in respect of legal costs and
surveyors commussion of £4,000 and £810, respecuvely to settle In addiuon there also
remains the settlement of insurance costs estmated at £8,000

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of Quantum (Great Brtain) Lumuted

AT

Alistair Wardell
Jont Liquidator (Former Joint Admmnistrator)

Enc




Appendix 1

RECEIFTS Statement From 06/09 /2011 From 06/03/2012 Total
of Affairs To G5/03/2012 To 17/08/2012
£ £ £ £
Plant & Machmery 354,000 235,080 00 000 235,080 00
Motor Vehicles 31,864 00 000 31,864 00
Book Debts 256,000 24381572 5,630 68 249,446 40
Cash at Bank 88,377 88,376 74 000 88,376 74
Misc Float Recepts 283 48 000 28348
Bank/ISA InterestGross 2054 7821 9875
Contracts 3,750 00 000 3,750 00
698,377 603,190 48 5,708 89 608,399 37
PAYMENTS
Purchases 000 1,744 63 1,744 63
Telephone 191 06 8745 278 51
Professional Fees 1,422 60 000 1,422 00
Hrre of Equipment 1,184 08 000 1,184 08
PAYE/NI 12,946 91 (2,446 55) 10,500 36
Net Wages 56,481 73 (31,215 53) 25,266 20
Other Payroll Deducuons 3500 000 1500
Sundry Trading Expenses 8500 000 8500
Finance Company(1} 3503213 000 3503213
Finance Company (2) 21,255 60 000 21,255 60
Finance Company (3) 32,062.73 000 32,06273
Finance Company {4} 4,019 67 000 4,019 67
Preparation of S of A 3,000 00 000 3,000 00
Admumstratoss' fees G0 146,113 20 146,113 20
Administrators’ expenses 000 60419 60419
Agents/Vahuers Fees (1) 31,492 70 000 31,49270
Surveyor's fees 000 44 258 97 44,258 97
Legal Fees (1) 12,610 50 (2,782 95) 9,827 55
Stavonery & Postage 1,204 64 000 1,204 64
Re-Direction of Mail 163 35 000 163 35
Statutory Advertising 229 50 153 00 38250
Bank Charges 776 670 14 46
Pre appomtment expenses
Grant Thomton UK LLP 000 21,7111 25 21,711 25
Craigdam Sernices Lid 000 2,000 00 2,000 00
Dhstnbutions to creditors
Secured creditor 000 75,000 00 75,000 00
Net VAT 7,784 20 41,438 21 49,222 41
221208 56 296,672 57 517,381 13
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 381,981 52 {290,963 68) 91,018 24
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Admmistrators' Floating Current Account 289,726 20 (203,341 02) 86,385 18
Funds keld by Craigdam Services Lid 92,255 72 (87,622 66) 4,633 06

381,981.92 (290,963 68) 91,018 24




Appendix 2 - Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators in the period

Charged/
. : accrued in
. Paidin period but :
- Paid to  period to notyet =~ %
PERIOD ’ 5/3/12 . 17/8/12 pad "Total
(6/9/11TO 17/8/12) £ £ £ L
Pre appomntment expenses
-Grant Thorton UK LLP 000 21,711 25 000 21,711 25
-Craigdam Services Ltd 000 2,000 00 000 2,000 00
Jomt Administrators fees
- Time costs 000 146,11320 9,844 75 155,957 95
- Expenses 000 604 19 000 G604 19
Professional fees
-Broomtfield Alexander 3,000 00 000 000 3,000 00
Legal fees
DM 12,61050  (2,78295)  4,00000 13,827 55
Agents fees
-Golndustry DoveBid 31,492 70 000 000 3149270
Surveyors fees
-Craigdam Services Ltd 000 4425897 81000 4506897
Trading
-Wages, purchases etc 72,34578 (31,830 00) 000 4051578
Miscellaneous
- JLT Insurance 000 000 8,000 00 8,000 00
-Vanous 1,605 25 15970 000 1,764 95
Net VAT
- HMRC 7,784 20 4143821 (49,222 41) 000
TOTAL 128,838.43 221,672 57 (27,142.57) 323,943.34




61 $09 F 352p 01 PIJ[IQ N1IUNLDRINGSTP [F10,]
6L EOY F AP OF PAANIN 23] N UIWIUNGSIP TEI0 |
Aressa00u sk sadiy2 JUWISINGSIP 01 PAPPE 81 [ VA

SD1EJ PIPUIWLLOIAL |7 30 SIUM] SWOIND PUE INUIAIY W i 41dwos yzym sares prepuess 1e padreyo s a8eapy 1500 1 padreya axe sasuadxs 1apod jo o

MIRSTIISINGSI]

§91 i1} Unsoaay,

o1 S€1 #3913 By

Dk g6 Guramig

1

081 SFT I0JBRSTHUIPY

4

S81 081 INELSIAUPY

12 s { 1025

0£z 0zz 7 oG

saffeury

OLT. 1074 WWBISIFY

oI¢ 00t meury

101231(]

00t SRE L1080y

[ zr Jo21K]

s stf FEITLE]
¥ ¥

a0t 1102 apeiy

Ana([o] 81 aE 73 /041 pur /21 Huouawne irad o 10) saira 1o SHIPYs Anoy puby Ay g

Latp awm ay1 sog ases ayr 01 padreyD ose (P32 Fuipy puv s1a1YSED SIITIIIZIS I} JFEIS 1oddng s33) 100 Jo siseq ayr Funqy JO Sum Y3 L SIAUMNUIOD 10 SI0HPIID
apew 23e soex n6-2Fxeyd Apnoy oy Jo SPEA( SMPIYIS 0L I BO VMO ST ‘apead moy1 o3 ;mendoidde wayes fnoy e 1no padieyd o1k jyEis pu s1puned [y
SISUD Juny

SAIDITO AHIAQYEY INTWASHNESIA ANY HONIDUVH?D 1740 NOINHOHL LNVEY JO NOLLYNVIIXH
oz CrT'opl F Oouar) aep 01 pa|Ig 33y (1101

—8 96 199.L]

Burpra g |

AMIN
frk A ¢

L S
gk 3

i

nasry
i nu.._nu__-umL

05 L1E EE 00 5Ly S 1

96T o J05 IR 0% € G1E o oht o FOS FO u suonrdnisavi

pouad smey

‘06208 6 06 12 oY P

£

0L GL

OE 621

ih

kil ghap
Y
o (psatsct e doomarr  loroe
Ssznw\ sl
¥ mw.:\
1T vy

:: m u ::
] y@kmﬁwwuwe Tl i

vx.,w% dr Zoigaryg por;
s ez fezver o 165z oogs | woneasmrzpy]

{7

i g

e %
£

e £
UG T, - EpUNY

1
i

710z 1enday [ 01 {107 2gundag 9
SISATYNY LSOD BWIL 6 415

o xtpuaddy vonensWpy ] - panwry (neirg 1eun) wnuend




Appendix 4 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors®
rights to request additional information from the Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
(I1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% mn value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permussion of the court upon an apphcation made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further informaton about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admunistrator complies wath this paragraph by etther (a)providing all of the
information asked for, or(b)so far as the adminustrator considers that(f)the time or cost of
preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or

(11) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(ui) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality in respect of the
mnformation,

gving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court wathin 21 days of—

(2) the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
asked for, or

(b) the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generaltty of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Appendix 5 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’
rights to chalienge the Joint Administrators’ fees if excessive

Rule 2 109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1 value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
coutt, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders m paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicaton may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the bass fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2106, or

(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumnstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
heaning but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court to list the application for a
without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admnistrator was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basts of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the admintstranon,

(¢) an order that the adminustrator or the admunistrator’s personal representative pay to
the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only in respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
apphcant, and are not payable as an expense of the admiustration




N [

Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrministrator(s)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Quantum (Great Bntain} Limited

Company number

05208985

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff 358 of 2011
District Registry
{full name of court}
WWe (a)

Alistair Wardell

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff

CF11 9uUP

Nigel Morrison

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Victoria Street
Bnistol

BS16FT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From

To

(b) 6 September 2011

(b) 17 August 2012

Signed

Dated

/{c,,—

‘/_’_._..._-'

z)mt { Administrator(s)

1o/ €/

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

Cop,

04y, 09/20 12
ANigg H Ousge

#245




